CASE 3922: Application of TENNECO OIL COMPANY FOR SALT WATER DIS-POSAL, ROOSEVELT COUNTY, N. MEX.

1

anger **an state an s**a

(

5.835

增加这些影响和学

. Salasin da Marine Asir - se

Case Number 3922 Application Trascripts Small Exhibits ETC.

SNO	BEFORE THE	
CONVENTIONS	NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION CO	OMMISSION
2 0	Santa Fe, New Mexico	
COPY.	November 7, 1968	
DAILY CON		
C C, III Testimony, C	IN THE MATTER OF:	Concollidation
NEV LC		Consolidated:
S B F V I its. expert uoueroue.	Application of Kern County Land)	
C C	Company for Salt Water Disposal	Case No. 3920
5 9 1	Roosevelt County, New Mexico)	
	Application of Kourse)	
EDTTT	Application of Kern County Land) Company for Salt Water Disposal,)	
I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	Roosevelt County, New Mexico)	Case No. 3921
HEARINGS, HONE 243)	
2 fs.	Application of Tenneco Oil Company)	
DEPOSITIONS, 0. BOX 1002 •	for salt water Disposal	
0° 100 11 C	Roosevelt County, New Mexico.)	(Case No. 3922)
	······································	
AS BL		
UCALITEY-IICIEL TEDULTIN SFECIALIZING IN DEPOSITIONS, HEARINGS, STATEM 1120 SIMMS BLDG. • P. O. BOX 1002 • PHONE 243-6691 • A	BEFORE: ELVIS A UTZ	
	BEFORE: ELVIS A. UTZ	
	ς.	
		ξ.
		•
		×
	THANSCRIPT OF HEARING	
(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)		
-		

MR. UTZ: We will consolidate Cases 3920, 3921 and 3922 for purposes of testimony. Separate Orders will be written on the Cases.

MR. HATCH: Case 3920: Application of Kern County Land Company for salt water disposal, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

Case 3921: Application of Kern County Land Company for salt water disposal, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

Case 3922: Application of Tenneco Oil Company for salt water disposal, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

MR. UTZ: Are there any appearances in these three cases?

MR. KELLY: Booker Kelly on behalf of Tenneco Oil Company and Kern County Land Company. Kern County is solidly owned by Tenneco, but for their own internal purposes the lands are still in the name of Kern County Land Company. The witness will testify on behalf of both organizations.

(Witness sworn.)

(Applicants' Exhibits 1 through 8 marked for identification.)

LOUIS WILLIAMS, called as a witness, having been first duly sworn, was examined and testified as follows:

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. KELLY:

Q Would you state your name, position and employer, please?

A I am Louis Williams, a Petroleum Engineer employed by Tenneco Oil Company in Midland.

Q And have you previously qualified as a Petroleum Engineer before this Commission?

A No.

Q Would you give the Examiner a brief resume of your professional and educational experiences?

A I have a Bachelor of Science Degree in Petroleum Engineering from Texas Tech, and have been employed since that time by Union Oil Company of California and Tenneco as a Petroleum Engineer, working in the West Texas-New Mexico and South Los Angeles Areas.

Q Are you familiar with the field involved in these three hearings?

A Yes.

MR. KELLY: Are the witness's qualifications acceptable?

MR. UTZ: Yes, sir, they are.

Q (By Mr. Kelly) Now, referring to what has been

marked Exhibit No. 1 which is a plat of the area on which the three subject wells are located, would you, for the Examiner, locate the three wells and give their present status?

4

A The first well, Kern County Land Company's Federal 23 No. 11, located in Section 23, Township 7 South, Range 33 East, Chaveroo-San Andres Pool, Roosevelt County. The well I just mentioned is currently producing approximately 10 barrels of oil and one barrel of water per day.

The second well of interest is Kern County Land Company's Federal 21 Well No. 3, located in Section 21, Township 7 South, Range 33 East, Roosevelt County, is a producing oil woll, producing about 35 barrels of oil and no water per day.

The third well of interest is Tenneco Oil Company's State "V" Well No. 3, located in Section 30, Township 7 South, Range 34 East, Roosevelt County, currently producing 17 barrels of oil and 20 barrels of water, approximately.

Q These wells, especially the last two, still have fairly substantial oil production. Did Tenneco and Kern County have any other wells that they could have used or are these about the three worst wells that you had in the area?

A These wells, there are other wells located on our

properties which make less oil than the ones chosen; however, these wells were chosen because in addition to disposing of our salt water produced in this field, we hope to gain useful data and knowledge concerning secondary recovery waterflood type operations. These wells will lend themselves to gathering of that data more readily than some others which produce less oil.

Q Is your salt water disposal plan here in conjunction with any other operator in this field?

A Yes, we're in the process now of negotiating an agreement with Pan American Petroleum Corporation to jointly dispose of water in each others' wells where it is geographically more convenient and more economical to do so.

Q As a matter of fact, what well will be first used for injection purposes?

A The well that we plan to convert and utilize first will be Kern County Land Company's Federal 23 No. 11, located in Section 23.

Q That's the one with the lowest oil production? A Yes.

Q Is oil production from all three of these wells declining?

A Yes, it is, very rapidly.

5

Q Now, on Exhibit No. 2, I believe you have calculated the water analysis for this water. What is the type of water that will be injected?

A It's an extremely salty water, not fit for human or domestic uses.

Q Where is this water being produced from?

A The San Andres formation.

Q So you are just going to be putting the water back in the zone it's been produced from, is that it?

A Yes.

MR. UTZ: Mr. Kelly, let me ask a question at this point.

MR. KELLY: Yes, sir.

MR. UTZ: It is my understanding that these wells are going to be used not only for salt water disposal, but to evaluate waterflood possibilities?

THE WITNESS: Well, their primary function, of course, will be as disposal wells, but through disposal of water into these wells, we hope to gain data and information which would establish the feasibility of waterflooding.

MR. UTZ: But you are not at this time asking for a pilot waterflood?

THE WITNESS: No, we are not.

Q (By Mr. Kelly) This application is strictly for salt water disposal?

A 🐘 For salt water disposal.

Q You are looking down the road as to possible secondary benefits?

A Yes, trying to make the wells serve two purposes. Q Now, turning to what has been marked Exhibit No. 3, this is your sketch, that's Kern County Land Company Well Federal 23 No. 11?

A Yes, Federal 23, No. 11.

Q Which well is that on the plat?

A That's the well in the center of the plat with the red arrow.

Q Could you describe the installation that is proposed?

A This installation consists of 7-inch surface pipe, set at 1817 feet with cement circulated to the surface, the volume 375 sacks was used. Then the oil string is 4 and 1/2-inch casing set at 4300 feet, cemented with 350 sacks which by calculation the top of that cement should be at about 2500 feet. Then injection will be down 2 and 7/8ths-inch tubing internally plastic-coated set on a hookwall retreivable Baker Model packer at about 4300 feet. The annulus of this

well between the tubing and the casing will be filled with a treated inhibited inert type packer fluid and pressure gauge will be maintained at the surface on this

Now, Exhibits 4 and 5 are the sketches for the other annulus. Q

two proposed injection wells?

Yes. A

The casing is the same for all three? Q

A

You will have coment circulated to the surface in Q

all cases?

Do you feel this will protect any possible fresh A Q

water in the area?

Q

Yes, I do. A

Do you feel it will protect any other possible Q

oil producing zones?

What is the anticipated volume of water that you Үеб. ' A

will be injecting into these wells? 200 barrels per day or less. The water production along with the oil production in this field is declining rapidly. We anticipate the water that we have to dispose of

8

r

to fall off.

Q Do you expect that you will be injecting under pressure?

A That's a distinct possibility that we'll have to inject under pressure.

Q What would that be?

A That should be a thousand pounds or less.

Q Do you anticipate that any of the wells will have any trouble taking that volume of water under pressure?

A Oh, no.

Q I believe that you have received a copy of a letter from Kermit Oil Company stating some objection to one of the proposed injection wells, is that correct?

A That's correct.

Q Which well is it?

A Kermit Oil Company has a well, their State No. 1 located in the northeast quarter of Section 25, it's a diagonal offset to Tenneco's State "V" 3, Northwest diagonal offset. We did receive a letter from those people objecting to the injection of water into the San Andres, this, of course, is the same zone that they're producing oil from.

Q Do you have any opinion as to whether the injection of water in the volumes you have testified to would have any

adverse effect on that well?

A In my opinion the small volumes of water which will be injected into this well will probably not affect them at all, and if it does, it would more than likely be a beneficial effect as I would expect an oil bank to be built as a result of this injection and that oil bank, of course, is going to be pushed at least partially toward their well.

Q In your opinion, would the granting of this application have any adverse effect on correlative rights of any operators, offset operators, in the three wells?

A No.

Q You have marked Exhibits 6, 7 and 8 which are the logs of the three wells in the order in which the cases were called, is that right?

A That is correct.

Q Were Exhibits 1 through 8 prepared by you or under your supervision?

A Yes, they were.

MR. KELLY: We move the introduction of Exhibits 1 through 8.

MR. UTZ: Without objection, Exhibits 1 through 8 will be entered into the record of this case.

> (Whereupon, Applicants' Exhibits 1. through 8 offered and admitted in evidence.)

MR. KELLY: We have no further testimony on direct,

Mr. Examiner.

CROSS EXAMINATION

BY MR. UTZ:

Q What were the volumes of water, again, for each of these wells, that you anticipated to go in?

A We would anticipate a volume of 200 barrels per

day or less.

Q For each well?

A Yes, the reason is we are not sure of the exact volume because we are not sure exactly what agreement we're going to come to with Pan American and how much water from what wells will ultimately wind up at any given injection well, if you follow me.

Q It says on the order that the volumes that are ordinarily injected in water injection wells for waterflood pruposes, is that right, usually starts at 300 barrels a day, so that is a sizeable amount of water, it would seem to me, to be put in the San Andres. Are there any waterfloods in this area here that you know of?

A No_F sir.

Q This injection zone particularly on your, is that the 30-3 well, is that your third well --

It's 3 "V". Α

3 "V"? Q

Or "V" 3, actually. Is the injection zone in that well, the "V" 3, Α

identical to the production zone of the Kermit Well? Yes, we're injecting into a long interval, we are producing from a long interval in this well, 3 "V". The

interval that Kermit is producing from in their well is part

This plat is a little vague, is that a producing of that interval.

well offset to the north of your lease, or do you have a producing well offset to the north? Yes, sir, we have 3 wells on that tract, one, two

and three, and No. 2 is the offset to the north of the No. 3 although it's hard to see on this plat. Pan American has an offset from the same zone to the Q

west?

Yes. A And Skelly to the east? Q Yes, to the east. Α Yes. Q Yes, that's true. Would it be reasonable to assume that water Á Q

production would show up in any of these four wells that I have just mentioned, particularly the three offsets before it would show up in the Kermit well, that is if you were

flooding out the formation? Normally, one would expect it to show up in either the north or the east offset before it showed up in the Kermit well. However, if directional permeability or something of that nature existed, it's possible that it would

show up in the Kermit well first. If the Kermit well should get some response, it could certainly be noticed by an increase in production,

would that be true?

Yes, sir. A

And if that did happen, and they still objected to an increase in production, then something could be done about your injection at that time, could it not?

MR. UTZ: Are there any other questions of the Yes. A

witness?

MR. KELLY: Nothing further.

MR. UTZ: One thing I did want to take up. Is the cementing program on each of these three wells virtually the same as the schematic that you showed on the 23 - 11?

13

 $f \sim 1$

A Yes, sir, they are all basically the same. They differ in detail, but --

O They're all plastic-coated tubing under a packer, annulus filled with inert fluid, gauge at the surface?

A Yes, sir.

Q And cement on the production string comes up to approximately 2500 feet?

A Yes, sir.

MR. UTZ: The witness may be excused.

(Witness excused.)

MR. UTZ: Any statements? The case will be taken under advisement.

I	N	D	E	X
_				

WITNESS	PAGE
LOUIS WILLIAMS	
Direct Examination by Mr. Kelly	3
Cross Examination by Mr. Utz	11
EXHIBITS MARKED	OFFERED AND ADMITTED
Applicants' 1 through 8 8	10

STATE OF NEW MEXICO)) ss COUNTY OF BERNALILLO)

I, ADA DEARNLEY, Court Reporter in and for the County of Bernalillo, State of New Nexico, do hereby certify that the foregoing and attached Transcript of Proceedings before the New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission was reported by me, and that the same is a true and correct record to the best of my knowledge, skill and ability.

WITNESS my hand this 21st day of November, 1968.

ADA DEARNLEY

I do hereby certify that the foregoing he a consists record of the proceeders and the desciner hearing of Case 939.2.2. hears in record on 19.39.2.2.

usa New Mexico Oll Conservation Sozalesion , Restigor

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

> CASE No. 3922 Order No. R-3577

APPLICATION OF TENNECO OIL COMPANY FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on November 7, 1968, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner Elvis A. Utz.

NOW, on this 19th day of November, 1968, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by law, the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Tenneco Oil Company, is the owner and operator of the State "V" Well No. 3, located in Unit K of Section 30, Township 7 South, Range 34 Bast, NMPM, Chaveroo-San Andres Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to inject produced salt water into the San Andres formation, with injection into the perforated interval from approximately 4214 feet to 4344 feet.

(4) That the subject well should be classified as a pressure maintenance project injection well.

(5) That the subject pressure maintenance project is in the interest of conservation and should result in greater ultimate recovery of oil, thereby preventing waste.

(6) That the subject application should be approved and the project should be governed by the provisions of Rules 701, 702, and 703 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

-2-CASE No. 3922 Order No. R-3577

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Tenneco Oil Company, is hereby authorized to institute a pressure maintenance project in the Chaveroo-San Andres Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, by the injection of water into the San Andres formation through its State "V" Well No. 3, located in Unit K of Section 30, Township 7 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

(2) That said injection should be accomplished through
2 7/8-inch tubing installed in a packer set at approximately
4150 feet, and into the perforated interval from approximately
4214 feet to 4344 feet;

<u>PROVIDED HOWEVER</u>, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined; that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert fluid, and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus in order to determine leakage in the tubing, casing, or packer.

(3) That the subject pressure maintenance project is hereby designated the Tenneco State "V" Pressure Maintenance Project and shall be governed by the provisions of Rules 701, 702, and 703 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

(4) That monthly progress reports of the pressure maintenance project herein authorized shall be submitted to the Commission in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

(5) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO



DAVID, CARGO lairman ·~--HAYS

OID CONSERVATION COMMISSION

A. L. PORTER, Jr., Member & Secretary

Care 3922 Head 11-7-68 1. Grant Denneco's request for conversion of their St. 40 # 3. It Rec. 11-8-68 30-75-34E also a SWP wells the chareroo pool, Superion shall be chareroo pool, Sujection shall be chareroo pool, Sujection shall be chareroo pool, Sujection planter elim 278 internaly planter coaled tubies under a packement of the S.A. of the performance of 21.4-4344. fun. the performance of 1.4-4344. fun. the performance of 1.4-4344. 4'h × 278 denner estelle fillet with inert fluid with a pielet with inert the senfort Shere was one objection (Kermit oil Co.) to this opplication. He might. require uports from Denne ou poset oil peoduction To le response from the inpition Dennelly don't believe it is Decession their the

Docket No. 32-68

DOCKET: EXAMINER HEARING - THURSDAY - NOVEMBER 7, 1968

9 A.M. - OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION CONFERENCE ROOM, STATE LAND OFFICE BUILDING - SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO

The following cases will be heard before Elvis A. Utz, Examiner, or Daniel S. Nutter, Alternate Examiner:

CASE 3910: (Continued from the October 23, 1968 Examiner Hearing)

Application of Atlantic Richfield Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the abovestyled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Bough "C" zone of the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the SW/4 of Section 17, Township 10 South, Range 34 East, Vada-Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Said acreage to be dedicated to a well located in the NE/4 SW/4 of said Section 17.

CASE 3911: (Continued from the October 23, 1968 Examiner Hearing)

Application of Atlantic Richfield Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the abovestyled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Bough "C" zone of the Pennsylvanian Formation underlying the SE/4 of Section 8, Township 10 South, Range 34 East, Vada-Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Said acreage to be dedicated to a well located in the NW/4 SE/4 of said Section 8. In the alternative applicant seeks approval of a non-standard oil proration unit comprising the E/2 SE/4 of said Section 8 and the W/2 SW/4 of Section 9, said Township and Range, said unit to be dedicated to a well to be drilled in the NE/4 SE/4 of said Section 8.

CASE 3894: (Continued and Readvertised)

Application of Signal Oil and Gas Company for a non-standard oil proration unit, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks approval of a non-standard oil proration unit comprising the W/2 NE/4 and the N/2 SE/4 of Section 17, Township 10 South, Range 34 East, Vada-Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico, said unit to be dedicated to its State AP Well No. 1 located 1980 feet from the South line and 660 feet from the East line of said Section 17.

In the alternative, applicant seeks approval of an 80-acre non-standard oil proration unit comprising the N/2 SE/4 of November 7, 1968 - Examiner Hearing -2Docket No. 32-68

(Case 3894 continued)

said Section 17 and the assignment of approximately 79% of a standard 160-acre unit allowable for said pool to said 80-acre unit.

CASE 3918:

Application of R. R. Morrison for three non-standard proration units, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the abovestyled cause, seeks approval of three non-standard 80-acre oil proration units in Township 10 South, Range 34 East, Vada-Pennsylvanian Pool, described as follows:

> Unit No. 1 comprising the E/2 SW/4 of Section 17, dedicated to applicant's State "17" Well No. 1 located in Unit K of said Section 17;

Unit No. 2 comprising the E/2 NE/4 of Section 17, dedicated to applicant's Atlantic "A" State Well No. 1 located in Unit A of said Section 17;

Unit No. 3 comprising the W/2 SE/4 of Section 8, dedicated to applicant's State "B" Well No. 1 located in Unit J of said Section 8.

Applicant further seeks the assignment of approximately 79% of a standard 160-acre unit allowable for said pool to each of the aforesaid 80-acre units.

CASE 3919:

Application of Sunray DX Oil Company for compulsory pooling, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks an order pooling all mineral interests in the Bough "C" zone of the Pennsylvanian formation underlying the SE/4 of Section 17, Township 10 South, Range 34 East, Vada-Pennsylvanian Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. Said acreage to be dedicated to Signal Oil Company's State AP Well No. 1 located in Unit I of said Section 17. In the alternative applicant seeks approval of a non-standard protation unit comprising the S/2 SE/4 of said Section 17 and the N/2 NE/4 of Section 20, said Township and Range, said unit to be dedicated to applicant's New Mexico "AW" Well No. 1 located in the NE/4 NE/4 of said Section 20.

CASE 3912: Application of American Petrofina Company of Texas for salt water disposal, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres, Glorieta, and Abo formations in the open-hole interval from approximately 4211 feet to 8690 feet in its Federal "C" Well No. 2 located in

November 7, 1968 - Examiner Hearing -3-

Docket No. 32-68

(Case 3912 continued)

Unit E of Section 21, Township 8 South, Range 36 East, South Prairie-Cisco Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

CASE 3913: Application of Pan American Petroleum Corporation for salt water disposal, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Pennsylvanian "D" formation in the perforated interval from 6267 feet to 6286 feet in its Navajo Tribal "U" Well No. 1 located in Unit L of Section 21, Township 26 North, Range 18 West, Tocito Dome-Pennsylvanian "D" Pool, San Juan County, New Mexico. Applicant further seeks an administrative procedure whereby other wells in said pool may be approved for disposal purposes, if completed in a manner similar to the subject well, without the requirement of notice and hearing.

CASE 3914: Application of Texas Pacific Oil Company for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Seven Rivers and Queen formations in the open-hole interval from approximately 3721 feet to 3995 feet in its State "A" a/c-2 Well No. 6 located in Unit B of Section 7, Township 22 South, Range 36 East, South Eunice Pool, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 3915: Application of Texas Pacific Oil Company for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Pennsylvanian formation in the perforated interval from approximately 9570 feet to 9972 feet in its State "AH" Well No. 2 located in Unit N of Section 14, Township 12 South, Range 34 East, Ranger Lake Field, Lea County, New Mexico.

CASE 3916: Application of Texas Pacific Oil Company for salt water disposal, Eddy County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Abo formation in the perforated interval from approximately 6686 feet to 6830 in its Woolley Federal No. 1 located in Unit M of Section 21, Township 17 South, Range 30 East, Loco Hills-Abo Pool, Eddy County, New Mexico.

CASE 3917:

Application of Agua, Inc., for salt water disposal, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres and other formations in the interval from approximately 4530 feet to 6375 feet in its Corbin SWD Well No. G-31 located in the SW/4 NE/4 of Section 31, Township 17 South, Range 33 East, Corbin Field, Lea County, New Mexico.

November 7, 1968, Examiner Hearing -4-

Docket No. 32-68

CASE 3920: Application of Kern County Land Company for salt water disposal, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres formation in the perforated interval from approximately 4158 feet to 4233 feet in its Federal 23 Well No. 11 located in Unit F of Section 23, Township 7 South, Range 33 East, Chaveroo-San Andres Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

CASE 3921:

Application of Kern County Land Company for salt water disposal, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres formation in the perforated interval from approximately 4165 feet to 4291 feet in its Federal 21 Well No. 3 located in Unit O of Section 21, Township 7 South, Range 33 East, Chaveroo-San Andres Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

CASE 3922:

Application of Tenneco Oil Company for salt water disposal, Roosevelt County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the San Andres formation in the perforated interval from approximately 4214 feet to 4344 feet in its State "V" Well No. 3 located in Unit K of Section 30, Township 7 South, Range 34 East, Chaveroo-San Andres Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

CASE 3923:

Application of Tenneco Oil Company for salt water injection, Lea County, New Mexico. Applicant, in the above-styled cause, seeks authority to inject produced salt water into the Wolfcamp formation in the perforated interval from approximately 10642 feet to 10699 feet in its Kemnitz-Wolfcamp Unit Well No. 7 located in Unit O of Section 19, Township 16 South, Range 34 East, Kemnitz-Wolfcamp Pool, Lea County, New Mexico. KERMIT OIL COMPANY BOX 1665 MU 4-8780 MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701 October 28, 1968

Core 3922

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 2088 Santa Fe, New Mexico 87501

Attention: Mr. D. S. Nutter

Re: Tenneco Oil Company Salt Water Disposal Application

Gentlemen:

We object to Tenneco Oil Company's application to inject salt water in their State "V" No. 3 as they want to inject into the zone in which we are producing on our State No. 1.

All correspondence regarding the above should be sent to the address below.

Yours truly,

KERMIT OIL COMPANY

Ellis H. M. Gurley

Ellis H. McCawley Production Superintendent P. O. Box 1021 Kermit, Texas AC 915 JU 6-2000

EHMcC/pb



TENNECO OIL COMPANY · P. O. BOX 1031 · 1800 WILCO BUILDING · MIDLAND, TEXAS 79701

October 21, 1968

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. O. Box 2088 Santa Fe New Mexico 87501

ATTENTION: Mr. D. S. Nutter

RE: Salt Water Disposal Applications Chaveroo Field, Roosevelt County, and Kemnitz Field, Lea County, New Mexico.

Gentlemen:

Attached are two applications, along with the necessary supporting data, to convert existing wells to salt water disposal. They are:



Tenneco's State "V" NO. 3 in the Chaveroo Field, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, which is now a producing oil well.



Tenneco's Kemnitz Wolfcamp Unit Well No. 7 in the Kemnitz Wolfcamp Unit, Lea County, New Mexico, is currently a gas injection well.

We request that these two wells be scheduled for hearing on November 7, 1968, as we discussed by phone with Mr. D. S. Nutter on Friday, October 18, 1968.

Very truly yours,

TENNECO-OIL COMPANY enal F. J. McDonald

District Superintendent

LMW: cw

cc: New Mexico State Engineer State Capitol Building Santa Fe, New Mexico

All Offset Operators

DOCKET MAILED

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION

Foun C+108 Revised 1-1-65

APPLICATION TO DISPOSE OF SALT WATER BY INJECTION INTO A POROUS FORMATION

OFCHATOR			ADDRESS			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Tenneco OII Compa	ny	WILL NO.		ox 1031	1idland, Te	
State "V"		3	Chavero	0		Roosevelt
LOCATION	K	231		South		30
UNIT LETTER	30	ELL IS LOCATED	ГЕЕТ FROM Т 34-Е	HÉ	LINE AND	FEET FROM TH
West LINE. SECTION		WNSHIP	RANGE	NMPM.		м.
NAME OF STRING	SIZE	SETTING DEPTH	SACKS CEMENT	TOP OF CEM		P DETERMINED BY
SURFACE CASING	8-5/8	387	140	Circulated		
INTERMEDIATE						
*		· ·				• (
LONG STRING	4-1/2	4400	550	2090	Calcu	lated
TUBING	2-1/2	4150	AME, MODEL AND DEPTH Baker Model	OF TUBING PACKER R '@ 4150 'H	l' F	``````````````````````````````````````
NAME OF PROPOSED INJECTION FORM		<u>tl</u> :	TOP OF FORMATIO		BOTTOM OF FOR	MATION
San Andres		•	3490		Not Penet	rated
IS INJECTION THROUGH TUBING, "ASI	NG, OR ANNULUS?		DR OPEN HOLE! PROPOS		LECTION	
Tubing		Perforat		14 - 4344		·
IS THIS A NEW WELL DRILLED FOR DISPOSAL?	JF ANSWER 15	NO. FOR WHAT PURPOSE 017 Well	2	DRILLED?	HAS WELL EVER 20NE OTHER THI TION ZONE?	BEEN PERFORATED IN AN AN THE PROPOSED INJEC-
NO LIST ALL SUCH PERFORATED INTERVA	LS AND SACKS OF C					NO
	•		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	_ *	
DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF DEEPEST		DEPTH OF BOTTOM OF N	EXT HIGHER		OP OF NEXT LOWER	
FRESH WATER ZONE IN THIS AREA	200	OIL OR GAS ZONE IN TH	None	OIL OR GAS	ZONE IN THIS AREA	None
ANTICIPATED DAILY MINIMUM INJECTION VOLUME 1 18815. 200 1 150		OPEN OR CLOSED	Sed	NJECTION TO BE BY GR SSURE? Pressure if	needed	IOX. PRESSURE (PSI) 1000
ANSWER YES OR NO WHETHER THE FO ERALIZED TO SUCH A DEGREE AS TO STOCK, IRRIGATION, OR OTHER GENER	LLOWING WATERS AR BE UNFIT FOR DOMES	E MIN- WATER T	O BE DISPOSED OF NAT	URAL WATER IN DISPO	- ARE WATER ANA NO	LYSES ATTACHED?
NAME AND ADDRESS OF SURFACE OWN						·
State of New Mexi			- • ÷ •	· · ·		•
LIST HAMES AND ADDRESSES OF ALL						· · · ·
Pan American Petr	oleum Corp.	- P. O. Box 6	8, Hobbs, New	Mexico 8824	40	
Kermit Oil Co	P. O. Box 1	665 - Midland,	Texas 79701	*	10	j
Kerr-McGee - P. O	, Box 1347	- Odessa, Texa	is 79760			•
Skelly Oil Co	P. O. Box 7	30 - Hobbs, Ne	w Mexico 882	40	n – S	
						·
HAVE COPIES OF THIS APPLICATION &	EEN TSURFACE OW	IER	FACH ODERATOR W	THIN ONE-HALF MILE	THE NEW MEXIC	O STATE ENGINEER
HAVE COPIES OF THIS APPLICATION B SENT TO EACH OF THE FOLLOWING?	l I	Yes	OF THIS WELL	Yes	l l	Yes
ARE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS ATTACHE	D TO PLAT OF ARE		ELECTRICAL LOG	105	DIAGRAMMATIC	SKETCH OF WELL
HIS APPLICATION (SEE RULE 701-D)		Yes		Yes		Yes
t I hereby c	ertify that the inf	formation above is tru	ue and complete to t		viedge and belie	f.
CinA VILIA	<u>`````````````````````````````````````</u>		ao ana comprete to t	ne best of my miet		
L. TH. Millia	aber Mill	iams Produ	iction Enginee	r	October	21, 1968
(Signature)			(Title)			(Doie)
(Signature) NOTE: Should waivers from t not accompany this a from the date of rece ceived by the Santa F	pplication, the lipt by the Com	New Mexico Oil Co mission's Santa Fe	er, and all operato nservation Commiss office. If at the e	sion will hold the end of the 15-day u	e application for vaiting period n	posed injection well or a period of 15 day o protest has been re

Car 3922



		121 3+ C 12 1222	€ 1 - 72	
An and a set of the se	1 3-16-75 20 State 41	nD "Copitan" Sectoriti E.S.F.Cler	U.S., M.I. E.R.F. iller	VS (1) B.H. Fuller U.S.
	Cite Cite	Cities Serv. Ce.Feir Esp. 4 11:03	Tenneco Vi Tidewster Vi 30590	Dilestery, 1 Amerzda 4 1-57101 4-1 5713 Diegen 61668
the 14 - 14 - 13	10 10 11 10 1	KENC Sieter Seet Mart Sons <u>D.R. Fuller</u> Cities Servi	16	U.S. M.I. B.A. Foller 15
Let de catelle la cate		4 - 11 - C3 E H. Sieheredel	M.H. Darter Smeth. St. 1 € 545-13-56	Amerodo CitiesServ. 4 · 1 · 67(8) 4 · 1 · 674 - 015644
U.S. U.S. U.S. U.S. U.S. Landstein Conductor C	Landy Bron America	B.A.Fuller Scherine B.A.Fuller Metzger Pun Amer. 6. 1 - 11	Pan Amer. Log Karris	Joy Horris Cities Servic 12-1-12 Cities Servic
242131 62115 61124 6111 242131 62115 61124 6113 241 716 61 73 176 61 73 176 74 241 76 176 75 76 75 76 75 76 75 76 75 76 75 76 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75 75	to port Disecse	0:41393 U.S. Mins. Colherine Melager	6.1.11 12.1.72 61.2.333 0323411 U.S., M.J. B.R.Fyster	0375417
Priduer Pri	43 416, 34 Kein MisGeen S	20	Cities Stry. Jou Harris 4 - 11-63 02:05477	22
al Birson as at K	educed State	102 state	I.E. Davis, Jr I.M.E.E. H.H., Fout Caris U.S.	U.S. Evoler Hens
Object ForAmer. Se Fr 4 5 6 3 6 3 6 Atlancit Tr.2 X-1276 X 1 K 0555217 042253 X-1276 J J	Information Information 1:61 Information	5keily Amer. Trod. 6. 12-71 5-18-67 K. 1370 05-333 7. 214 3	Cities Serv. Joy Horeis 12.1.72 4.11-63 0125417	Cities Service Shell 12 - 15 - 69 Antwitt Songle
0053777 03 04 02 0B" 45 02 00 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000	1 3165 1 3165 1 5165 1 5165	Ilenneco.		
* * 26*	18-21-72 H	1 p3+16+63 04-1457	I Shell 6-12-7 Shell 6-12-7 I.E. Davis, Jr. Sabine Roy. M N.F. R.H.F.	U.C.Ainsworth C.P.Yeden
v.e. State veil Scelly Shell Skelly Sa.Pete Erol. 14 1 - ott e2cw17 - 13 4 - ott e2cw17 - 10 4 - ott e2cw17 -	1 1743 1 1743 1 1743 1 1743 1 1743 1 1743 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	5 16 11 6 21-61	Paul Davis Cities Serv. 4 - 11-53	Shell Gther §+ 13-03 1+1-7210-1
r to se travel Merothon "K" + 1 of	6-323 K-1453 18 22 8-22-6 21.66 J1 86-1193	18 83	1 1 T.E.Davis Jr. 1 M.E., H.H. & Peel Davis	Texaco 02835(5)23 30-25-20 1MBreadfield W. Norris. AKHarding (5): 4-1-73 Seth Alstein - 0365134
olized Stati Skell Shell 4 7 50	04		Cities Service	Pecific Wyst's Shells J. R. Jeaking J. Shells Tep Freaditt J. 16 35
2. 51 (10. 16. 16. 2) 19 9. 51 Steller Hebbs State	17.0 7 sight EAGLE		Henry Brece, efol	11-27-65 Lanie Regon Tropersuid (6) U.S.
•1 •1 •1 •50.505 2 •4 50.66653 • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	1(2)2) 32 32 32 33 34 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35	Cifies Sery. 4 · 11-63 7 · 19 · 63 7 · 13 · 63	7 · 1 · 69	A levers transformer to viso to viso to viso to viso to viso to viso to viso to viso
terr Mesee Chongen al. by intertel a sinsee [13153] 5 6 7 61 1 05 61 1	100%	Mory E. Devis, Est. Misrost	RT_Patietat Lee Carter Va Cities Server Cities Serve	Icroco II-27-68 II-27-68 Jenniet Nevy Jenniet Nevy Jenniet Nevy Jenniet Nevy Jenniet Nevy
o 51. 61. ¹¹ .	33-16-611 - COLLEGY 1 (C-355) 1 (T) 1 (SeMins.1) 3-10-11 2 (SeC) 3-10-11 2 (SeC) 3-10-11 2 (SeC) 3-10-11 3-10	9-21-75 K5255 12 <u>62</u>	8 - 16 - 63 8 - 25 - 63 Top Previt 181 Bennie Elector 1	Cil. Serv. 1-18-14 Tap Previl+51
State State	15-16-11 S-16-65	State NurebyOyer & CiticsServe Talegass 4: 11: 63	Very E. Cavit ist Henry -Reebe Cities Serv, Richard Petts 9-10-63 3 - 5 - 61	1 Cities Serv.
1 11 Cl 2 23 Cl Marathon C C A 2. Janes 1/2 Cl 112	harrelin Li 79.65 7 NM-233 - 19 - 71 23 50 NM-233 - 19 - 71 12 23 50 NM-233 - 10 - 71 12 20 NM-233 - 10	16 175	9-7-69 CitiesServ. 9-17-69 9-16-69 9-9-69 9-16-69 1-25-69 9-25-69 Negan	Se Henry Brebe
4546 (1967) 11 - 24 - 63 12 - 11 - ((c)) 9 - 11 - ((c))	Mins. 4.15 31 6 4.521 6 12.52 7 12.53 7 12.	Write - 11-11 K-515 27 - 25 	- 9 (* 1) *** 9 (* 1) *** 1 **** 1 ***** 1 ***** 1 ***** 1 ***** 1 ****** 1 ********	3 Sunray Cities Ul3Con Service 3 NBP 7-7-63 3 122178 9-16-62
E Brawn Valle 1		The surround of the second second		MPANY
			IDIARY OF TENNECO CO	RPORATION
		ROO	CHAVEROO FIELD SEVELT CO., NEW	· · ·
			Proposed SWD W State "V" No.	
		4000	SCALE IN FEET	
	Case 392	2 67875	<u>. Cranencountercounter</u>	

	Ret Bore		ine S<	Max. Rec. Temp. Deg. f	17	Sulinity Ppm Ci.	Type Fluid in Hole	Cotton, Longed Interval	Dep Logger	Death-Driller	Type Loc	Bun No.	Date	No. Contraction			e vo		
2	e Record	the state	2 12 12 12 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	7 7		14: 330	A PAR SALAN		1:00			2 m 2	4 6 - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S - S -	SEC W. Z	ていへき	FIELD	COMPANY CONTACT		and the second se
- R	Casing Record													RGE J Y	Fur & Jucking	S S S	212 2 0 112 J		A C .
	To To													Kg Elevations:		Contraction of the services			a da anna an an an ann an anna an an an an
h Nodel No. h N. Source		<u> </u>			ζογ						E	qui	ipm	pe odel No. n. Model No. e pih		De 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 2. 2. 1. 3. 2. 1. 3. 2. 			
uck No. Jck No. rial No.			Ge										ggìi	Model No. al No. cing a ngth		- <u>5 </u>			
Gén Dep From 440.1 (493) (493) (493) (493) (493) (493) (493)	1hs T 7-0 5-0 2 m	97 30	Spec Ft./M	lin.	T.C. Sec. 5, 2 1.2 2, 2 2, 7		Se Sell (2. (2. (2. (2. (2.)	, * 58 58	5		Ze	ero Lo		Log Div. S	.C. ec.	Sens. Settings	Neutron Zero Div. L or R 12 - 13 12 - 15 12 - 15 12 - 15	API N. Units Per Log Div.	
S:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				<u></u>	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••						f		Reference Li	·		
		****	1.1975 ajili			NOT 2- 17	51.011		ensy ensy	Kađara Gržen				ar Musicus geograph an Minit as geograph Lain V	1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	and a second	

VIION INTENSITY INCREASES

Car 3722



TOM F. HILL Manager, Southwest Division F, G, PRUTZMAN Superintendent Operating Department

PRODUCTION DEPARTMENT SUN OIL COMPANY SOUTHLAND CENTER, P.O. BOX 2880, DALLAS, TEXAS 75221

(15) 453

3

october 28, 1968 f_{1} g_{2} g_{2} g_{2} ssion (And 3 g_{2})

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission P. 0. Box 2088 Santa, Fe, New Mexico 87501

ATTENTION: MR. D. S. NUTTER

Gentlemen:

We have been informed of the applications of Tenneco Oll Company to convert their Federal "23" Well #11 and Federal "21" Well #3 to salt water disposal service. As the operator of the western offset to the Federal "21" lease, we hereby waive any objection to this conversion.

Yours very truly,

SUN OIL COMPANY

A. R. Ballou

panville Lutton Granville Dutton By:

GD:jv

cc: Mr. F. J. McDonald District Superintendent Tenneco Oil Company P. O. Box 1031 1800 Wilco Building Midland, Texas 79701

> 8 5/8 Csg. @ 387'/ 140 Sx Cml. to Surface Ľ 5 2 1/8 " Tubing Top Cmt.@ 2090' Calculater Ę. Ł • Baker Model "R" Paker@ 4150 Г BEFORE EXAMINER UTZ OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION Perfs 4214'-4344' CASE NO. 3930, 3931 1184100 4 1/2 Csg. @ 4400' / 550 Sx. Cmt. 7777777777 TENNECO OIL COMPANY SUBSIDIARY OF TENNECO CORPORATION CHAVEROO FIELD ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO Subsurface Schematic Proposed SWD Well State "V" Well No. 3 []]

Image: State of the state o	ler 22 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	GL No. Log Type Tool Model No. Detect. Model No. Serial Serial	COMPANY CARE WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WELL WE	
General	Loggi Gamma Ray	ng Data /	Neutron	
Depths Speed T.C. From To Fl./Min. Sec. 44920 4800 1.1 4.3 44920 4800 1.1 4.3 4492 4800 1.1 4.3 4492 4800 2.7 1.1 460 4702 2.0 7.1 460 4700 2.7 2.7 400 472 0.7 2.7 5: 5: 5: 5:	Sens. Zero Settings Div. L or R 12.5 7 </td <td>Per Log Div.</td> <td>T.C. Sens. Zero Sec. Settings Div. L or R 2 7 2 12 12 12 10 7 12 12 10 7 12 10 1</td> <td>API N. Units Per Log Div.</td>	Per Log Div.	T.C. Sens. Zero Sec. Settings Div. L or R 2 7 2 12 12 12 10 7 12 12 10 7 12 10 1	API N. Units Per Log Div.
		ORE EXAM		
	CIL C	EXHIBIT N	COMMISSION	
(1778-040/2014/25/07/97/23/2015/2014/07/2014)		NO 39.30, 37		MATERIAN SIL MITCHES
GAMMA RAY & CALIPER	DEPTH		DENSITY	



L.W. F.R. 4800

DRAFT

GMH/esr 11-15-68

BEFORE THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION OF NEW MEXICO FOR THE PURPASE OF CONSIDERING:

CASE No. 3922 Order No. R-3577

APPLICATION OF TENNECO OIL COMPANY FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, ROOSEVELT COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

BY THE COMMISSION:

This cause came on for hearing at 9 a.m. on <u>November 7</u>, 1968, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner <u>Elvis A. Utz</u>.

NOW, on this ______ day of <u>November</u>, 196<u>8</u>, the Commission, a quorum being present, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the premises,

FINDS:

(1) That due public notice having been given as required by law; the Commission has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.

(2) That the applicant, Tenneco Oil Company, is the owner and operator of the State "V" Well No. 3, located in Unit K of Section 30, Township 7 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Chaveroo-San Andres Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

(3) That the applicant proposes to utilize said well to inject produced salt water into the San Andres formation, with injection into the perforated interval from approximately 4214 feet to 4344 feet.

(4) That the subject well should be classified as a pressure maintenance project injection well.

-2-CASE No. 3922

(5) That the subject pressure maintenance project is in the interest of conservation and should result in greater ultimate recovery of oil, thereby preventing waste.

(6) That the subject application should be approved and the project should be governed by the provisions of Rules 701, 702, and 703 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

(1) That the applicant, Tenneco Oil Company, is hereby authorized to institute a pressure maintenance project in the Chaveroo-San Andres Pool, Roosevelt County, New Mexico, by the injection of water into the San Andres formation through its State "V" Well No. 3, located in Unit K of Section 30, Township 7 South, Range 34 East, NMPM, Roosevelt County, New Mexico.

(2) That said injection should be accomplished through
2 7/8-inch tubing installed in a packer set at approximately
4150 feet, and into the perforated interval from approximately
4214 feet to 4344 feet;

<u>PROVIDED HOWEVER</u>, that the tubing shall be plastic-lined; that the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert fluid; and that a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus in order to determine leakage in the tubing, casing, or packer.

(3) That the subject pressure maintenance project is hereby designated the <u>Landed State</u> Pressure Maintenance Project and shall be governed by the provisions of Rules 701, 702, and 703 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

(4) That monthly progress reports of the pressure maintenance project herein authorized shall be submitted to the Commission in accordance with Rules 704 and 1120 of the Commission Rules and Regulations.

-3-CASE No. 3922

(5) That jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Commission may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

Tenness Oillo dispose prod sact wh in San Andres form in perf interval from 4214 to 4344 in its State V Wiel ho 3 loc in Unit K See 30 T75 R34E Roosevit 6. 231/2 F9/26 Chavoros